# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### **SCHEDULE 13D**

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 2)1

CopyTele, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.01 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

> 217721 10 9 (CUSIP Number)

STEVEN WOLOSKY, ESQ.
OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP

Park Avenue Tower 65 East 55th Street New York, New York 10022 (212) 451-2300

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

February 14, 2011 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of  $\S\S 240.13d-1(e)$ , 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box  $\square$ .

*Note:* Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

		ODENIA DEDGOV				
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	BDIICE E IO	HOZON				
2.	BRUCE F. JOHNSON  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a)   (a)					
2	CHECK THE AFFROFRIATE BOX II A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) $\square$					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
	SEC CSE CIVET	SEC USE ONE I				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	PF					
5		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO				
	ITEM 2(d) OR 2	(e)				
6	CITIZENSHID	AD DI ACE OF ODG A NIZATION	-			
0	6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	USA					
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
SHARES						
BENEFICIALLY		3,181,688				
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
EACH REPORTING						
PERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
TERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISFOSITIVE FOWER				
		3,181,688				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		- 0 -				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	3 191 6991					
12	3,181,688 <sup>1</sup> CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN					
12	SHARES					
	5111111155					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	2.1%					
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	IN					
	IIN					

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Item 5.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	IOHN D. DEV	NOLDS				
2	JOHN D. REYNOLDS  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a) ☑					
2	CHECK THE AI	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) $\boxtimes$ (b) $\square$				
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	PF					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO $\Box$ ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	USA					
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
SHARES						
BENEFICIALLY		2,000,000				
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
EACH REPORTING	- 0 -					
PERSON WITH	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
		2,000,000				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		- 0 -				
11	11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	$2.000,000^{1}$					
12	2,000,000 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN □					
	SHARES					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	1.3%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	IN					
	** 1					

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Item 5.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	DAVID BICIL	ADDC				
2	DAVID RICHARDS (a) $\boxtimes$ CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (b) $\square$					
3	SEC USE ONLY		(*) —			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	PF					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO $\hfill\Box$ ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	USA					
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
OWNED BY EACH	8 SHARED VOTING POWER					
REPORTING	- 0 -					
PERSON WITH	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
	990,000					
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		- 0 -				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON  990,000 <sup>1</sup>					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN  SHARES					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
1,4	LESS THAN 1					
14	TYPE OF REPO	KTING PERSON				
	IN					

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Item 5.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON						
	DODEDT I W	CDDED					
	ROBERT I. WEBBER						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a)   (b) □						
3	SEC USE ONLY		(0) 🗖				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS						
	PF						
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ☐ ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)						
6	CITIZENSHIP O	PR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	USA	SOVE VOTENCE POVIED					
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER					
BENEFICIALLY		-0-					
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER					
EACH							
REPORTING PERSON WITH	-0-						
TERSON WITH	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER						
		-0-					
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER					
		-0-					
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
10	-0-1						
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN ☐ SHARES						
	SHAKES						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)						
	007						
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON						
17	111 E OF REFORTING PERSON						
	IN						

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Item 5.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	THE COMMITTEE TO ENHANCE COPYTELE					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) $\boxtimes$ (b) $\square$					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	00					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ☐ ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	N/A					
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
BENEFICIALLY		6,171,688				
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
EACH						
REPORTING	- 0 -					
PERSON WITH	H 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
	6,171,688					
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		- 0 -				
11						
	6.171.600					
12	6,171,688  CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN ☐ SHARES					
	SILLICES					
13	PERCENT OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	4.1%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	00					

The following constitutes Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned. This Amendment No. 2 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth.

#### Item 2. Identity and Background.

Item 2 is hereby amended to add the following:

As of the date hereof The Committee to Enhance Copytele (the "Committee") has been dissolved. Accordingly, upon the filing of this Amendment No. 2, each of Messrs. Johnson, Reynolds, Richards and Webber are no longer members of the Committee and shall cease to be a Reporting Person of the Section 13(d) group.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The aggregate purchase price of the 3,181,688 Shares owned in the aggregate by Mr. Johnson is approximately \$2,563,061. The Shares owned by Mr. Johnson were acquired with personal funds. The aggregate purchase price of the 2,000,000 Shares owned in the aggregate by Mr. Reynolds is approximately \$2,452,558. The Shares owned by Mr. Reynolds were acquired with personal funds. The aggregate purchase price of the 990,000 Shares owned in the aggregate by Mr. Richards is approximately \$522,831. The Shares owned by Mr. Richards were acquired with personal funds.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

(a) The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by each person named herein is based upon 151,816,538 Shares outstanding, which is the total number of Shares reported to be outstanding as of September 22, 2010 in the Issuer's Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 27, 2010.

As of the date hereof, Messrs. Johnson, Reynolds and Richards beneficially own 3,181,688, 2,000,000 and 990,000 Shares, respectively, representing approximately 2.1%, 1.3% and less than 1%, respectively, of the Shares outstanding. As of the date hereof, Mr. Webber did not directly own any Shares.

Each of the Reporting Persons, as a member of a "group" with the other Reporting Persons, for the purposes of Rule 13d-5(b)(1) of the Exchange Act, may be deemed to beneficially own the Shares owned by the other Reporting Persons. The filing of this Schedule 13D shall not be deemed an admission that the Reporting Persons are, for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act, the beneficial owners of any Shares he does not directly own. Each of the Reporting Persons specifically disclaims beneficial ownership of the Shares reported herein that he does not directly own, except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

- (b) See Items 7, 9 and 11 on pages 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Schedule 13D.
- (c) The Reporting Persons have not entered into any transactions in the Shares during the past 60 days.
- (d) No person other than the Reporting Persons is known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Shares.
- (e) As of July 21, 2010, the Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owners of more than 5% of the Shares of the Issuer.
- Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

Upon the filing of this Amendment No. 2, each of Messrs. Johnson, Reynolds, Richards and Webber are no longer a party to that certain Joint Filing and Solicitation Agreement, dated May 28, 2010.

## **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 14, 2011

/s/ Bruce F. Johnson
Bruce F. Johnson

/s/ John D. Reynolds
John D. Reynolds

/s/ David Richards

David Richards

/s/ Robert I. Webber

Robert I. Webber